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 Colorado Division 12300 W. Dakota Ave., Suite #180 
  Lakewood, Colorado 80228 
 July 29, 2024 720-963-3000 
   
  
 
Doug Rex 
Executive Director, DRCOG 
1001 17th Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
 
Subject: Conformity Determination for the DRCOG 2024 Amended 2050 Metro Vision 

Regional Transportation Plan 
 
Dear Mr. Rex: 
 
In accordance with the Clean Air Act of 1990, as amended, and 23 CFR 450, the U.S. 
Department of Transportation (US DOT) is required to make an air quality conformity 
determination for Regional Transportation Plans (RTP) and Transportation Improvement 
Programs (TIP) in non-attainment and maintenance areas. Consistent with the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) and Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Region 8 Memorandum of 
Agreement (MOA) for Transportation Planning Oversight, the FHWA Colorado Division office 
signs the letter on behalf of FTA Region 8.   
 
On May 15, 2024 the Denver Regional Council of Governments (DRCOG) adopted an air 
quality conformity determination for the Denver Metro/North Front Range 8-hour Ozone 
nonattainment area for the DRCOG 2024 Amended 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation 
Plan (RTP), the amended FY24-27 DRCOG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), the 
Southern Subarea of the Upper Front Range Transportation Planning Region (UFR TPR) 2045 
RTP, and for the Southern Subarea of the UFR TPR portion of the FY24-27 Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The DRCOG adopted the conformity 
determination in its capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization.  
 
Based on our evaluation of the DRCOG conformity determination, in coordination with the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 8, the North Front Range Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (NFRMPO), the DRCOG, the Colorado Air Quality Control Commission 
(AQCC), the Regional Air Quality Council (RAQC), and the Colorado Department of 
Transportation (CDOT), we have determined that the requirements of 40 CFR 51 and 93, 23 
CFR 450, and 49 CFR 613 along with FHWA/FTA policies and guidance have been met. 
Furthermore, the conformity determination is consistent with the 2008 and 2015 
DRCOG/NFRMPO 8-hour Ozone MOA.  
 
A conformity determination for the 2024 Amended 2050 Metro Vision Regional Transportation 
Plan is hereby made. We are also making a conformity determination for the FY24-27 DRCOG 
TIP, Southern Subarea of the UFR TPR 2045 RTP and UFR TPR portion of the FY24-27 of the 
STIP. This conformity determination does not restart the clock for conformity for the DRCOG 
2050 RTP. Our action is consistent with the FHWA/FTA Transportation Planning MOA.  
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If you have any questions, please contact William Keenan of this office at 
william.keenan@dot.gov or (720) 963-3019.  

 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

  
  
 
 
 John M. Cater, P.E. 
 Division Administrator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CC: 
Mr. Paul Sizemore, NFRMPO (psizemore@nfrmpo.org) 
Ms. Becky Karasko, NFRMPO (rkarasko@nfrmpo.org)  
Mr. Ron Papsdorf, DRCOG (rpapsdorf@drcog.org)  
Mr. Jacob Riger, DRCOG (JRiger@drcog.org)  
Mr. Robert Spotts, DRCOG (rspotts@drcog.org) 
Mr. Alvan-Bidal Sanchez, DRCOG (ASanchez@drcog.org) 
Mr. Jon Becker, UFR TPR (jbecker@co.morgan.co.us) 
Mr. Rick Coffin, APCD (richard.coffin@state.co.us) 
Ms. Marissa Gaughan, CDOT (marissa.gaughan@state.co.us)  
Mr. Aaron Willis, CDOT (aaron.willis@state.co.us)  
Ms. Tracey MacDonald, FTA (tracey.macdonald@dot.gov) 
Mr. Gregory Lohrke, EPA (lohrke.gregory@epa.gov) 
 
 

JOHN MARTIN 
CATER

Digitally signed by JOHN 
MARTIN CATER 
Date: 2024.07.29 11:50:23 
-06'00'
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